

City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2003-2455 **Version:** 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed Finally

File created: 10/28/2003 In control: Committee on Housing, Economic Development &

Promotion

On agenda: Final action: 11/18/2003

Enactment date: 11/18/2003 Enactment #: 859

Effective date: 11/25/2003

Title: Resolution amending Resolution No. 855, effective December 18, 2002, entitled "Authorizing a

cooperation agreement or agreements with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh for administration of a \$6,500,000 Section 108 loan and a \$1,000,000 Economic Development Initiative grant for infrastructure, site preparation and construction of Garage #2 at South Side Works" by deleting references to the Section 108 loan and adding an account number. (Council District No. 3).

Sponsors:

Indexes: COOPERATION AGREEMENT/S

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/1/2003	1	Mayor	Signed by the Mayor	
11/18/2003	1	City Council	Passed Finally	Pass
11/12/2003	1	Committee on Housing, Economic Development & Promotion	AFFIRMATIVELY RECOMMENDED	Pass
11/5/2003	1	Committee on Housing, Economic Development & Promotion	Held in Committee	Pass
10/28/2003	1	City Council	Read and referred	

Presented by Ms. Carlisle

Resolution amending Resolution No. 855, effective December 18, 2002, entitled "Authorizing a cooperation agreement or agreements with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh for administration of a \$6,500,000 Section 108 loan and a \$1,000,000 Economic Development Initiative grant for infrastructure, site preparation and construction of Garage #2 at South Side Works" by deleting references to the Section 108 loan and adding an account number. (Council District No. 3).

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

Section 1. Section 1 of Resolution No. 855, effective December 18, 2002, which currently reads as follows:

Section 1. The Mayor and the Director of the Department of City Planning are hereby authorized to enter into a cooperation agreement or agreements with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh ("URA") designating URA as the City's agent for administration of a \$6,500,000 Section 108 loan and a \$1,000,000 Economic Development Initiative grant to be used for infrastructure, site preparation and construction of Garage #2 at the South Side Works project, authorizing URA to execute all necessary and appropriate

File #: 2003-2455, Version: 1

instruments on behalf of the City, to draw down funds directly from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development and to manage the repayment of funds.

Finally, that any ordinance or Resolution or part thereof conflicting with the provisions of this Resolution, is hereby repealed so far as the same affects this Resolution."

is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 1. The Mayor and the Director of the Department of City Planning are hereby authorized to enter into a cooperation agreement or agreements with the Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh ("URA"), in a form approved by the City Solicitor, designating URA as the City's agent for administration of an Economic Development Initiative grant from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development to be used for infrastructure, site preparation and construction of Garage #2 at the South Side Works project in the amount of \$1,000,000, chargeable to and payable from the following account:

Account: 500000
Fund: 2680
Org: 820000
Subclass: U2003
Project/Grant #: 2267231
BY: 2003

Amount: \$1,000,000"